108 E. Proctor Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2105

Hearing Impaired: 711

MEMORANDUM

Liguor License Hearing - Friday, September 29, 2023, 10:30am

TO: The Hearings Officer
FROM: Natalie Kiel, Business License Specialist
DATE: September 22, 2023

AGENDA ITEM 4.E: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding an
application to approve a change of liquor manager to Packaged
Liquor License (LIQUOR-004895-2020) to Jennifer Lister for The
Walgreen Co dba Walgreens #04788 located at 1465 E William St,
Carson City, NV 89701.

Recommendation: To approve an application to change the liquor manager to Jennifer
Lister for the Packaged Liquor License for Walgreen Co dha Walgreens #04788 at 1465 E
William St, Carson City, NV 89701 subject to the following approval:

1. The applicant must sign a sworn affidavit consistent with Carson City Municipal
Code {(CCMC) 4.13.060 regarding a server training course.
2. The holder of the liquor license must maintain on the premises, evidence of

employee server training certification for all employees that serve or sell
alcohol.

Per Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 4.13, all liquor license requests are to be reviewed by
the Hearings Officer. The Hearings Officer may grant or deny the application for a liquor license
or place conditions on a license to ensure compliance with the Municipal Code.

The subject request is for Walgreen Co dba Walgreens #04788 to change the liquor manager to
Jennifer Lister on the existing Packaged Liquor License. The business is located at 1465 E William
St, Carson City, NV 89701, license number LIQUOR-004895-2020.

The Sheriff's Office did a background investigation and did not find any disqualifying information
based on CCMC 4.13.125.

It was not applicable to have the health department review the application for a change in liquor
manager.



CARSON CITY LICENSE APPLICATION

Business License #:

LIQUOR-004%95-20 20

Ll License #:
Please type or print in black ink; Incomplete or illegible applications will o
not he accepted. Applications must hear an original signature Submittal Date:
D New Business DChnnga of Lecation/Meiling EIChnnge of Name DChange of Corporate Officer ‘m()ther
Type of License(s) [JBusizess [short-Term [JGaming [JLiquer
Type of Entity ] E1Sole Proprietor [ O corporstion L Partoership [ILimited Liabllity Company CINon-Profit
Entity N Busi Dat
Nl Walgreen Co. "?‘1'?‘1"&‘?53’ ]
Business Name (DBA) EIN ¥
Walgreen #04788 36-1924025
State Zip Code
1465 E WILLIAM ST CARSON CITY ™\ 89701
City State Zip Code
Business Phone Cellular Phone Business Fax
(775) 841-2790
d - . Business Website
licenseadministration@walgreens.com
Ownier(s), Manager(s), or other Principal(s) attach ndditlona} puges IF required
Last, First, MI Percent Owned X Title
City, State, Zip Residence Telephone
Percent Owned Tite
Clty, State, Zip Residence Telephone
Percent Owned THle
City, State, Zip Resldence Telephone
Liquor Manager (if applicable) On-Site Contact Phone Number
ennifer M Lister OFe.Site 317-4965702
Residence Address (Street) City, State, Zip
8610 Malibu Dr Reno, Nevada 89506
Describe in detall the activity of your business
Drug and retail store
TI'ype of Liquor License Applying for (If applicable)
[[] Dining Room Packsized (] Dining Roam []Comba
DT'"M“ w/Beer and Wine Only quuof wiHard Liquor (On-Premise & Pkg) | || General Wholesste
Wil there be an Interim Management Agreement?
[catering [Iaddttionat wet Bars
List number of slot machines (If applicable) List number of table games (If applicable)
1 cent _]Craps CiBaccarat
Scenf_ Ex‘;:; [ IRoulette [(ORace Book
25 cent CJra Fock [ ] Twenty-One [Isports Book
1.00 cgrBnck [ ] Keno [jPoker

If this application is for g change of busfness name, location, or ownership,

N/A

list the previous name, address, and owner below:




Miscellaneous Information

Please answer this section if your busloess Is located Iz Carson City. 1f you are unsure of yoor answer or are installing signage,
contact the Planning Divislon a (775) 887-2180

Isyourhmlneuluudonmudhrlhhtypadbmhu Eas u Specinl Use Perinlt been chialned for this basiness locstion

WIR you be ingtalling eny suldoor aigny Are (Bere any exlatig rigns of the property

Wil there be any outside storsge (If yes, please explaln items belng stered mnd bow being scroened)

Wit any commercial veblcles be used For (hix buglness (IF yex, please descritee size, Lype, and Jocatlon of storage)

l'leuuIhlih:qumllﬂu.types.lndllmueinuﬂunofmych«nﬂuhnrhlmdmmumhthnwﬂlbeudlwlhhbm

Rules and Regulations

il. the undersigned understand that F cennot aperate my business untl my Heesse by mctually Iimed by this afflce Indicating approval by alf nccesmury
city deparimenty

if any chunges are made after completing 1afd license xppiication (his office must be notified Lamedfately and an opdated Is
required.

A. businoss Heense, liguor license, and/or gaming (lcense are Ixsued fo n given owner st & SPECIFIC LOCATION snd ars NON-
TRANSFESRRABLE 1 a different owner or different location,

Noa-payment of annual god quasterly husiness Hcense, liquor license, andfor gaming licens fees by the due date will result in
upplled penaliies and &+ grounds for the revoeation of the lcense.

- Any excegtion 1o any of the above Is cansidered » vislation of the Carcon City Municipal Code and is subject to eltation.
I herehy certify that the sbove Informatios is correct {0 the best of ray kmpwledpe sud bellef. Tundecstand that fallure fo camplets thiy form

Applicant's Signature /2712023

truthfully Is an sct of perjury.
%/ "4[ Date
1/ E
F A

FEE STRUCTURE FEE LICENSE TOTAL FEES

Business Livense Fee

Business License Annual Fee:

lSquare Footage

WBuu.m License Pro-raled Fee:

lNumIm' of Employees

I[-le.lllh Fee

|Liguor Ejcense Annual Fee:

Number of Renlal Units

Liquor License Pro-rated Fee:

Number of Colo Opernted Machines

Liquor License Application Fee:

Number of Slot Machings

Hquuur License Investigation Fee:

TOTAL FEES DUE:

Gaming License Quarterly Fee:

Payment Type

Gaming License Application Fee:

Recelved By

Date

Fictitious Name Fee:

Date Applicant Finperprinted

By

File #

Health Pre-Inspection Fee:

Business License AppHeation/Updaste Fee:




-‘

Background Investigation

Please review this document prior to submitting your liquor license application

Chapter 4.13 - LIQUOR BOARD AND LIQUOR LICENSING AND SALES

1. The hearings officer or the board if an application is forwarded
or deny the application for a liquer ficense or place conditions
chaptar and other applicable laws and regulations. Conditions

4.13.125 Issuance or Denial of License

pursuant to Section 4.13.035 herein, may grant
on a license to ensure compliance with t.his
of approval may include, but not be limited to,

or taxes prior to the issuance of the license. A denial must be based

the payment of delinquent City fees, fines, [
upon a finding that any applicant for any license, whether made by an individual, partnership, or corporation, is
unsuitable for the issuance of 3 liquor license,

2
a.
b,
c
d.
c.
£

3

If an application for a [i

The following persons are unsuitable for the issuance of a liquor license:

A person who has been convicted within the past five years of;
(1) Afelony or other crime which under the laws of this state would amount to a felony.

(2) Any crime of which fraud or intent to defraud was an element whether committed in this state or
elsewhere,

(3) Larcenyin any degree.

(4) Buying or receiving stolen property.

(5} Unlawful entry of a building.

(6) A gross misdemeanor, or equivalent conviction in another state,
distribution of controlled substances or dangerous drugs.

(7) Megal use of a dangerous weapor,

(8) Operating a motor vehicle while under the influence of liquor and/or controlled substances or
dangerous drugs.

(9) Contributing to the delinquency of a minor.

(10} A gross misdemeanar or equivalent conviction in another state, of battery, domestic battery, or
similar offense.

A person who has Intentionally falsified information on,

application within the past five years,

A person under the age of 21 years.

A person who is in arrears in child Support payments unless proof of an approved payment plan or

similar arrangement Is produced and approved ta the satisfaction of the hearings officer.

A person whom the hearings officer or board determines is not a suitable person to receive a liquor

ficense under the provisions of this Chapter, having due consideration for the proper protection of

public health, safety, morals, good order, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City.

Except any elected Carson City officer or any rember of the Carson City Board of Supervisars, a Carson

City employee who oversees or enforces the rules and tegulations of liquor licenses shall not have any

involvement with, interest in, or management of any establishment that possesses a liquor license.

quor license is denled, the applicant thereof shall be notified in writing of the reason or

or unlawful possession, use, or

or omitted information from, a liquor license

reasons therefore.
(Ord. No. 20178, § I, 4-20-2017)

Acknowledgement
Signature :

Date:

inted Name: Jennlfer Marie Listar

7-28-43 ©




E S

Carson City Business License Division
108 E. Proctor Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 867-2105 — Hearing Impalired: 711
buslic@carson.org
www, carson.org/businesslicense

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND WAIVER OF NOTICE

The undersigned acknowledges having been notified of the time and place of the mecting of the Carson City
Liquor and Entertainment Board where the undersigned’s application will be reviewed and acted on. The
undersigned hereby waives the notice requirements under NRS 241.033 requiring written notice be delivered
personally to the applicant at least 5 working days before the meeting or if sent by certified mail, at least 21

working days before the meeting.

All correspondence will be sent to the email address provided on the application. If an eroail address is not
provided, it will be sent by certified mail.

1-27-23

Date

Jdennver Lisker

Printed Name of Liquor License Applicant

I —

Sipﬂ'a’turf of Liquor License Applicant




Carson City Business License Division
108 E. Proctor St.
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2105

CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE
RULES & REGULATIONS REGARDING LIQUOR LICENSES
Iwe, _Sennmbfer Lidler . —

(Print applicant A's peme) (Print applicant B's name)

, the undersigned, understand that:

(Print applicant C's name)

e /we cannot sell aleohol until the Carson City Liquor Board, consisting of the Board of Supervisors and the Carson
City Sheriff, approves my/our liquor license OR. there is a temporary manageraent agresment with the present
owner of the establishment {who has a valid liquor license) on file with the Carson City Business Licease

Division.

e Ywe may not take control of or transfer ownetship of said business before myfour liquor license is approved OR @
management agreement is on file with the Carson City Business License Division.

« Taking control of or transferring ownership of said business before my/our liquor license is approved could hinder
my/our chances of getting a liguor license.

« [fany changes are made afler completing said liquor license application (i.e., change of business name, location,
nature of business, partner or corporate afficer change, etc.) the Carson City Business License Division MUST be
notified and a new liquor license application MUST be completed BEFORE the change occurs.

e IfI am/we are issued a liquor license, the fees for said liquor license MUST be paid on or before the 1* day of
July. If the annual liguor license fees are not paid by the 1" day of July, 2 50% penalty charge will be assessed,
without exception, and this delinquency becomes grounds for revocation of the liquor license.

« lfwe also understand that if my/our liquor license is revoked by the Liguor Board, I/we cannot reapply for a new
liquor license for 6 (six) months from the date of the board's action. /we also understand that after respplying,
[/we MUST have the upanimous approval of all members of the Liquor Board.

o A liquor license is issued to a given owner at a specific location and is nan-transferable to & different owner or
different location. A new liquor ficense application must be filed for ANY change.

« The application fee and the investigation fee, paid at the time of application for a liquor license, are non-
refundable.

I/We have read %zd fully understand the above and have received a copy thereof.

A
Wm’ A's sigrkindre Applicant B's signature

Applicant C's signature Witnessed by Dare



Carson City Business License Division
108 E. Proctor St.
Carson City, Nevada 88701
(776) 887-2106

CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE
APPLICANT’S AUTHORITY TO RELEASE INFORMATION

Having made application for a Carson City Liquor License, I wish Car_son City to be informed as to my persopal
history and finances to help in determining my suitability for a liquor license.

For this specific purpose I hereby authorize the release and full disclosure of any and all_informagmn_thax you may
have concerning me, including information of a confidential or privileged nature. .Such information is to be
released to any duly authorized agent of Carson City, upon presentation of this waiver ora photocopy of this
waiver, whether in person or by mail, fax, or other method of conveyance.

This waiver is valid for a period of eighteen (18) months from the date of my si.gnamm: A photocopy of this
waiver i3 to be considered as valid as an original, even though it does not contain an original of my signature.

Examples of types of information [ am requesting that you provide include, but are not limited to:

Adtests, detentions, field contacts, field interview cards, officer’s records, jail/custody booking records, traffic
citations, traffic accident information, district attorney's records, court records and reports, probation am_i parole
teports and records, laboratory reports and resulls, any other criminal justice records, reports or information '
source, employment history, including: dates of employment, rate of pay, job title, dependability, honesty, attitude
towards the job, attitude towards fellow employees, and reasons for leaving; education history and records and
any other such information you may kave concernfng my criminal justice history, cmployment history, medical
history and educational history, or any personal knowledge you may have concerning my qualifications and
suitability.

[ hereby release you as the custodian of such records, and any law enforcement agency, criminal justice agency,
school, college, university, or other educational institution, military organization, hospital, or other repository of
medical records, credit burean, lending institution, consumer reporting agency, or retail business establishment,
including all officers, agents, employecs, related personnel, both individually and collectively, from any and all
liability for damage of whatcver kind which may at any time result to me, my heirs, family, or associates, because
of compliance with this authorization and reqguest 1o release information or any attemgt to comply with it

Full Name (Print): Jennifer YNarie Lisier

Address (Print): 10 gl Dr Reno MV 89500

Telephone: WD XA RV VA5 702

Signature: " Date: _1-27-23

State of I{ linels
County of _l.ate

This instrument was acknowledged before me on \’.Tu’}y 27 20 by Tennifer Marie Livkr

Signatur% of Notarial Officer

CHERYL R BRO
b OFFICIAL SEA?_KS
e £ Notary Public, State of liinois
My Commission Expires
September 09, 2026

o —— v e e
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CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE

CHILD SUPPORT STATEMENT

Per Carson City Municipal Code 4.13.125 2(d), a person who is in arrears in child support payments

may not be suitable

for a liquor license. Please check the appropriate box below and complete

the remainder of the form.

Failure to mark one of the three and completion of the form may result in denial of the application.

Ig’ I'am not subject to a court order for the support of a child.

D | am subject to a court order for the suppart of one or more children and am in
compliance with a plan approved by the district attorney or other public agency
enforcing the order for the repayment of the amount owed pursuant to the order;

or

[] tam subject to a court order for the support of one or more children and am
notin compliance with the order or plan approved by the district attorney or
other public agency enforcing the order for the repayment of the
amount owed pursuant to the order.

Applicant Name (please print) NenviCer L) Ste”

Signature of Applicant %—ﬁ-’

Date 7" 2'7" 2.3




Ken Furtong

Shertff
911 E. Musser St, (e rprs Vst 775-887-2500
Carson City, NV 89701 N Fax: 775-887-2026

To:

From:

Re:

RECEIVED
SEP 05 2023

CARSON CITY
BUSINESS LICENSES

Business License Division
Carson City Sheriff's Office

Liquor Manager Application
Walgreens #04788
Lister, Jennifer Marie

The Sheriff's Office has conducted a background investigation on the above applicant as
the liquor manager for Walgreens.

. Background of premises: Walgreens is located at 1465 E. William St. and is an
established business, owned and operated by the Walgreens Company. Calls for
service to thislocation are minimal and are typically for larceny or fraud.

. Financial arrangements: There is no change in ownership or financial
arrangements associated with this application. Ms. Lister is applying as the new

liquor manager for the location.

. Method of operation: Walgreens serves as a pharmacy and retail store, is open
daily and employs approximately 15 persons. The store selis packaged liquor and

packaged foods, and a variety of health and home products. Ms. Lister is the store
manager and indicated she works full time at this location.

. Results of backgrounds: The background for Jennifer Lister did not find any
disqualifying information based on CCMC 4.13.125.

www.ccsheriff.com




Béwmwﬁ%%ﬁ—sm 29 30
Elizabe artin

Administrative Assistant
Investigations Division

Recommend Approval Iﬁ/

Do Not Recommend Approvai [_]

%f\@y/—w// Date E/ZJ/Z;

Ken Furlong
Sheriff




